

OFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

08/02/2022 - STATE PRIMARY ST CLAIR (74)

ST. CLAIR COUNTY PROPOSAL

Proposition 1

RENEWAL OF THE ST. CLAIR COUNTY PARKS AND RECREATION MILLAGE

Shall St. Clair County levy a St. Clair County Parks and Recreation Millage of .4944 mills per year, constituting a renewal of a previously authorized millage of .4954 mills, for a period of six (6) years, 2022 through 2027, generating estimated tax revenues for the first year the millage is authorized and levied of approximately \$3,324,605 to be used and disbursed for the purpose of acquiring, developing and maintaining parks and recreational facilities in St. Clair County in accordance with the Parks and Recreation Plan for St. Clair County as adopted and amended?

Proposition 2

RENEWAL OF ST. CLAIR COUNTY SENIOR CITIZENS MILLAGE

To raise funds to be used for the sole purpose of providing senior citizens services in St. Clair County, shall St. Clair County be authorized to levy a millage of .7983 mills per year, which constitutes renewal of a previously approved voter authorized millage, for a period of four years, being 2022 through 2025, generating estimated revenues for the first year the millage is authorized and levied of \$5,368,188?

Proposition 3

ST. CLAIR COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM MILLAGE

Shall St. County levy a new millage, for the exclusive purpose of supporting the St. Clair County Library System, in the amount of 1.2 mills for a period of ten (10) years, 2022 through 2031? This proposed millage replaces a previously authorized millage that supported the Library System and which expired in 2021. The St. Clair County Library System operates branches in the Village of Capac, the Townships of Clay, Ira, and Kimball, and the Cities of Algonac, Marine City, Marysville, Memphis, Port Huron, St. Clair, and Yale and funds from this millage will be used exclusively for library purposes allowed under the law. If approved and levied in full, this millage would raise approximately \$8,069,430 the first year levied.

Proposition 4

ST. CLAIR COUNTY AMBULANCE SERVICES MILLAGE

Shall St. Clair County levy a new millage of .5 mills per year, for a period of four (4) years, beginning 2022 through 2025, generating estimated revenues for the first year the millage is authorized and levied of approximately \$3,362,408 to be used and disbursed to local municipalities for the sole purpose of providing operating and capital funds for ambulance service in St. Clair County?

OFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

08/02/2022 - STATE PRIMARY ST CLAIR (74)

BROCKWAY TOWNSHIP PROPOSAL

BROCKWAY TOWNSHIP RENEWAL OF MILLAGE TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR THE ENHANCEMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY SERVICES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE PURCHASE OF FIRE TRUCKS, THE PURCHASE OF FIREFIGHTING EQUIPMENT, AND MAINTENANCE OF AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE BROCKWAY TOWNSHIP FIRE HALL

Shall the previous voter-approved limitation of the total amount of taxes which may be assessed and levied against all real and personal taxable property in the Township of Brockway, County of St. Clair, State of Michigan of 2.0 mills (\$2.00 per \$1,000 of State taxable value) reduced to 1.7980 mills (\$1.80 per \$1,000 of State taxable value) by required millage rollbacks, be renewed at 1.7980 mills (\$1.80 per \$1,000 of State taxable value) and levied on the taxable value of all taxable property in the Township, as finally equalized, for each year for four years, commencing in 2022 and continuing through 2026, inclusive, to provide for the enhancement of public safety services, including, but not limited to the purchase of fire trucks, firefighting equipment, and the maintenance of and improvements to the Brockway Township Fire Hall? The estimated revenue to Brockway Township during the first calendar year of this proposed renewal, if approved, is \$118,752.12.

BROCKWAY TOWNSHIP RENEWAL OF MILLAGE TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR CHLORIDE APPLICATIONS TO, CONSTRUCTION ON, AND IMPROVEMENTS TO TOWNSHIP ROADS

Shall the previous voter-approved limitation of the total amount of taxes which may be assessed and levied against all real and personal taxable property in the Township of Brockway, County of St. Clair, State of Michigan of 1.8 mills (\$1.80 per \$1,000 of State taxable value) reduced to 1.6988 mills (\$1.70 per \$1,000 of State taxable value) by required millage rollbacks, be renewed at 1.6988 mills (\$1.70 per \$1,000 of State taxable value) and levied on the taxable value of all taxable property in the Township, as finally equalized, for each year for four years, commencing in 2022 and continuing through 2026, inclusive, to provide funding for chloride applications to, construction on, and improvements to, Township roads. The estimated revenue to Brockway Township during the first calendar year of this proposed renewal, if approved, is \$112,200.27.

EMMETT TOWNSHIP PROPOSAL

PROPOSAL FOR A MILLAGE TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP OF EMMETT

Shall the limitation of the total amount of taxes which may be levied on all taxable real and personal property in the Township of Emmett only (and not in the Village of Emmett), County of St. Clair, State of Michigan, be increased by up to one (1) mill (\$1.00 per thousand dollars of state taxable valuation) of the taxable value of all taxable property in the Township, as finally equalized, for four (4) years, commencing with 2022 and continuing through 2025, inclusive, for the specific purpose of providing fire protection services? The estimated revenue increase to Emmett Township during the first year of this proposed millage, if approved, is \$92,936.49. If approved, this millage would be a new additional millage.

OFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

08/02/2022 - STATE PRIMARY ST CLAIR (74)

PROPOSAL FOR A MILLAGE TO PROVIDE FUNDING FOR ROAD IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE TOWNSHIP OF EMMETT

Shall the limitation of the total amount of taxes which may be levied against all taxable real and personal property in the Township of Emmett only (and not in the Village of Emmett), County of St. Clair, State of Michigan, be increased by up to one (1) mill (\$1.00 per thousand dollars of State Taxable Value) of the taxable value of all taxable property in the Township, as finally equalized, for four (4) years, commencing with 2022 and continuing through 2025, inclusive, for the specific purpose of providing road improvements? The estimated revenue increase to Emmett Township during the first year of the proposed millage, if approved, is \$92,936.49. If approved, this millage would be a new additional millage.

GRANT TOWNSHIP PROPOSAL

GRANT TOWNSHIP PROPOSAL 1

MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSAL FOR MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS AND BRIDGES IN GRANT TOWNSHIP

Shall the previous voted increase in the tax limitation imposed under Article IX, Sec. 6 of the Michigan Constitution in Grant Township, of 1 mill (\$1.00 per \$1,000 of taxable value), reduced to 0.9843 mill (98.43¢ per \$1,000 of taxable value) by the required millage rollbacks, be renewed at 0.9843 mill (98.43¢ per \$1,000 of taxable value) and levied for five (5) years, 2022 through 2026 inclusive, for the maintenance and construction of roads and bridges in Grant Township, raising an estimated \$73,413 in 2022?

GRANT TOWNSHIP PROPOSAL 2

MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSAL FOR MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS AND BRIDGES IN GRANT TOWNSHIP

Shall the previous voted increase in the tax limitation imposed under Article IX, Sec. 6 of the Michigan Constitution in Grant Township, of 1 mill (\$1.00 per \$1,000 of taxable value), reduced to 0.9843 mill (98.43¢ per \$1,000 of taxable value) by the required millage rollbacks, be renewed at 0.9843 mill (98.43¢ per \$1,000 of taxable value) and levied for five (5) years, 2022 through 2026 inclusive, for the maintenance and construction of roads and bridges in Grant Township, raising an estimated \$73,413 in 2022?

GREENWOOD TOWNSHIP PROPOSAL

GREENWOOD TOWNSHIP TAX MILLAGE RENEWAL PROPOSITION

SHALL THE 15 MILL TAX LIMITATION ON GENERAL AD VALOREM TAXED WITHIN GREENWOOD TOWNSHIP IMPOSED UNDER ARTICLE IX, SEC. 6 OF THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION BE RENEWED FOR SAID TOWNSHIP BY 2 MILLS (\$2.00 PER \$1000 OF TAXABLE VALUE) FOR THE PERIOD 2023 THROUGH 2026 INCLUSIVE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RUBBISH COLLECTION, CHLORIDE, ROAD IMPROVEMENT AND FIRE PROTECTION, AND SHALL THE TOWNSHIP LEVY SUCH MILLAGE FOR SUCH PURPOSE DURING SUCH PERIOD, WHICH WILL RAISE IN THE FIRST YEAR OF SUCH LEVY AN ESTIMATED \$323,814.00.

KENOCKEE TOWNSHIP PROPOSAL

RENEWAL OF FIRE PROTECTION MILEAGE

Shall the previously voted increase in the tax limitation imposed under Article IX, Section 6 of the Michigan Constitution on all taxable real and tangible personal property in the Township of Kenockee, St. Clair County, Michigan, reduced by the required rollback to 2.0 mills, be renewed at 2.0 mills (\$2.00 per \$1,000.00 taxable value) for a period of four (4) years, 2022 through 2025, inclusive, for the purpose of providing funds for fire protection for the Township including, but not limited to contracting with abutting townships; purchasing fire-fighting equipment and fire-extinguishing apparatus and equipment; and operating the Township Fire Department; and shall the Township levy such renewal in millage for said purposes, hereby, raising in the first year \$183,992.26

OFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

08/02/2022 - STATE PRIMARY ST CLAIR (74)

KIMBALL TOWNSHIP PROPOSAL

FIRE SERVICES NEW MILLAGE BALLOT PROPOSAL

Kimball Township, St. Clair County, Michigan, proposes to increase the tax limitation on the total amount of general ad valorem taxes which may be levied for all purposes upon all taxable real and personal property in Kimball Township, as provided in Article IX, Sections 6 and 31 of the Michigan Constitution of 1963, as amended, up to 1.5 Mill (\$1.50 per \$1,000) of the taxable value of such property and levy a new millage for the purpose of:

- (1) employing, paying for, and training of fire personnel, (2) furnishing and equipping the fire department and to provide for all its services and structures, and (3) other operational costs of the fire department, for a period of five years (five tax cycles) commencing December 2022 through 2026 inclusive.

If fully levied this millage is estimated to raise \$438,722.00 in the first year.

This is a specific dedicated millage for fire protection under 1951 PA 33, MCL 41.801 to 41.813, and funds raised may only be captured or used in cooperation with other local units of government taxing entities as allowed by law.

Should this proposal be adopted?

PORT HURON TOWNSHIP PROPOSAL

Local Fire Millage Proposal

Shall the Charter Township of Port Huron assess 3.0 mills (\$3.00 per \$1,000 of state taxable value) on all real and personal property in the Township, not exempt by law, for a period of 4 years, commencing in 2022 through 2025 inclusive, for the purpose of continued 24-hour, 7 days a week, 52 weeks a year Fire Department protection for the Township, thereby raising in the first year the millage is authorized and levied an estimated **\$804,931.43**

Shall the proposition be approved?

WALES TOWNSHIP PROPOSAL

Proposition for Renewal and Increase of Millage for Fire Protection Services within the Township of Wales

Shall the expired previous voted increase in the tax limitations imposed under Article IX, Section 6 of the Michigan Constitution in Wales Township of 0.6 mills (\$0.60 per \$1000.00 of taxable value), reduced to 0.5805 (\$0.58 per \$1000.00 of taxable value of property) by the required millage rollbacks, be renewed at and increased up to the original voted mill of 0.9 mills (\$0.90 per \$1000.00 of taxable value of property) and levied for four (4) years, 2023 through 2026, inclusive, for contracting fire protection services, raising an estimated \$128,240.00 in the first year the millage is levied?

OFFICIAL LIST OF PROPOSALS

08/02/2022 - STATE PRIMARY
ST CLAIR (74)

CAPAC COMMUNITY SCHOOLS PROPOSAL

CAPAC COMMUNITY SCHOOLS BONDING PROPOSAL

Shall Capac Community Schools, St. Clair and Lapeer Counties, Michigan, borrow the sum of not to exceed Six Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$6,700,000) and issue its general obligation unlimited tax bonds therefor, for the purpose of:

remodeling, furnishing and refurbishing, and equipping and re-equipping school buildings and other facilities; acquiring and installing instructional technology in school buildings; purchasing school buses; erecting and equipping an agricultural barn; and erecting, equipping, preparing, developing, and improving athletic fields and facilities, playgrounds, parking areas, and sites?

The following is for informational purposes only:

The estimated millage that will be levied for the proposed bonds in 2022 is .7 mill (\$0.70 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation) for a -0- mill net increase over the prior year's levy. The maximum number of years the bonds may be outstanding, exclusive of any refunding, is sixteen (16) years. The estimated simple average annual millage anticipated to be required to retire this bond debt is 1.53 mills (\$1.53 on each \$1,000 of taxable valuation).

The school district does not expect to borrow from the State to pay debt service on the bonds. The total amount of qualified bonds currently outstanding is \$6,130,000. The total amount of qualified loans currently outstanding is \$-0-. The estimated computed millage rate may change based on changes in certain circumstances.

(Pursuant to State law, expenditure of bond proceeds must be audited and the proceeds cannot be used for repair or maintenance costs, teacher, administrator or employee salaries, or other operating expenses.)

ST. CLAIR COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE PROPOSAL

RENEWAL OF ST. CLAIR COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT MILLAGE

Shall the current millage, which was approved by the electors of the St. Clair County Community College District, to provide job training and retraining for workers in the College's service area; repair and update the College's technology, equipment and buildings; and to maintain and expand junior-senior/four year college offerings, in the amount of one-half mill (\$0.50 per \$1,000 of taxable value), reduced to .4935 mills by the Headlee Amendment, be renewed for four years, July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2027? If approved and levied in its entirety, the millage would raise an estimated \$3,045,240 in its first year.